and/or fraud. The information is also required as supporting documentation for annual or other audits that may be conducted by or on behalf of the Board or by the General Accounting Office (GAO) for as long as the guarantee agreement is in effect.

II. Method of Collection

The application forms, the guarantee documents and the National Environmental Policy Act submission forms will all be available on the Department of Commerce's website. Applicants may download the required forms.

III. Data

OMB Number: 3003–0002. *Form Number:* ELB–1.

Type of Review: Regular submission.

Affected Public: Business or other forprofit.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 23.

Estimated Time Per Response: 80 hours.

Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours: 1.475 hours.

Estimated Total Annual Cost: \$124,900 (Government \$60,000, Respondents \$64,900).

IV. Requested for Comments

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information shall have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden (including hours and cost) of the proposed collection of information; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, including through the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

Comments submitted in response to this notice will be summarized and/or included in the request for OMB approval of this information collection; they also will become a matter of public record.

Dated: July 7, 2000.

Madeleine Clayton,

Management Analyst, Office of the Chief Information Officer.

[FR Doc. 00–17592 Filed 7–11–00; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DR-P

EMERGENCY STEEL LOAN GUARANTEE BOARD

Emergency Steel Loan Guarantee Program; Guarantee Agreement

ACTION: Proposed collection; comment request.

SUMMARY: The Emergency Steel Loan Guarantee Board, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on the continuing information collections, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104–13 (44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)).

DATES: Written comments must be submitted on or before September 11, 2000.

ADDRESSES: Direct all written comments to Linda Engelmeier, Departmental Forms Clearance Officer, (202) 482–3272, Email Lengelme@doc.gov., Department of Commerce, Room 6086, 14th & Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Requests for additional information or copies of the information collection instrument and instructions should be directed to: Daniel J. Rooney, Executive Secretary, Emergency Steel Loan Guarantee Board, Room 2500, 1401 Constitution Ave, NW., Washington, DC 20230; phone: (202) 219–0575, and fax: (202) 219–0585.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Abstract

Pursuant to "The Emergency Steel Loan Guarantee Act of 1999," Chapter 1, Public Law 106-51, the Emergency Steel Loan Guarantee Board developed a guarantee agreement that must be signed by qualified steel companies that receive loan guarantees. The information being collected will be used and is necessary to ensure that the applicant is meeting the conditions of the guarantee agreement and to protect the Federal government from default and/or fraud. The information is also required as supporting documentation for annual or other audits that may be conducted by or on behalf of the Board or by the General Accounting Office (GAO) for as long as the guarantee agreement is in effect.

II. Method of Collection

The application forms, the guarantee documents and the National Environmental Policy Act submission forms will all be available on the

Department of Commerce's website. Applicants may download the required forms.

III. Data

OMB Number: 3004–0002. Form Number: ELB-1.

Type of Review: Regular submission. Affected Public: Business or other forprofit.

Estimated Number of Respondents: 23.

Estimated Time Per Response: 80 hours.

Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours: 1,475 hours.

Estimated Total Annual Cost: \$124,900 (Government \$60,000, Respondents \$64,900).

IV. Requested for Comments

Comments are invited on: (a) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information shall have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the agency's estimate of the burden (including hours and cost) of the proposed collection of information; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, including through the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

Comments submitted in response to this notice will be summarized and/or included in the request for OMB approval of this information collection; they also will become a matter of public record.

Dated: July 7, 2000.

Madeleine Clayton,

Management Analyst, Office of the Chief Information Officer.

[FR Doc. 00–17591 Filed 7–11–00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510–DR-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP00-364-000]

Clear Creek Storage Company, L.L.C.; Notice of Tariff Filing

July 6, 2000.

Take notice that on June 30, 2000, Clear Creek Storage Company, L.L.C. (Clear Creek) tendered for filing to become part of its FERC Gas Tariff, Original Volume No. 1, the following tariff sheets, to be effective August 1, 2000: First Revised Sheet No. 1 First Revised Sheet No. 2 First Revised Sheet No. 24 Original Sheet No. 25 Original Sheet No. 26 First Revised Sheet No. 69 Original Sheet No. 73A First Revised Sheet No. 74 Original Sheet No. 99 Original Sheet No. 100 Original Sheet No. 101 Original Sheet No. 102 Original Sheet No. 102

Clear Creek states that the proposed tariff sheets, when approved, will enable it to implement unbundled sales service as provided by 18 CFR part 284, subpart J.

Clear Creek explains that on March 2, 1998, it filed an application in Docket No. CP98–256–000, pursuant to section 7 of the Natural Gas Act (NGA), for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to convert a natural gas production reservoir to a natural gas storage facility, to construct appurtenant facilities and to operate the storage field and related facilities for the sole use of Clear Creek's two owners, Questar Energy Trading Company and Montana Power Ventures, Inc.

Clear Creek explains further that on September 1, 1998, the Commission accepted Clear Creek's application and authorized the company to (1) convert a natural gas production reservoir to a gas storage facility, (2) operate the facility on an open-access basis and (3) perform certain storage-related transportation services under Part 284, Subpart G. Clear Creek states that as the holder of a Part 284, Subpart G certificate, the company automatically has blanket authority to provide unbundled sales in accordance with the provisions of Part 284, Subpart J of the Commission's regulations.

Clear Creek explains that although it has blanket authority to provide unbundled firm and interruptible sales of natural gas, Clear Creek's effective FERC Gas Tariff does not contain tariff provisions applicable to an unbundled sales service. Consequently, as required by 18 CFR 284.286 and 284.287, Clear Creek submits proposed tariff sheets that incorporate the provisions of Subpart J and explain how Clear Creek will comply with the Commission's standards applicable to unbundled sales service.

Clear Creek states that a copy of this filing has been served upon its customers and the Public Service Commission of Wyoming.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE, Washington, DC

20426, in accordance with Sections 385.214 or 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such motions or protests must be filed in accordance with Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference Room. This filing may be viewed on the web at http://www.ferc.fed.us/online/ rims.htm (call 202-208-2222 for assistance).

David P. Boergers,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 00–17557 Filed 7–11–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. RP00-362-000]

K N Wattenberg Transmission Limited Liability Company; Notice of Tariff Filing

July 6, 2000.

Take notice that on June 30, 2000, K N Wattenberg Transmission Limited Liability Company (KNW) tendered for filing as part of its FERC Gas Tariff, First Revised Volume No. 1, the tariff sheets listed on Appendix A to the filing, to become effective August 1, 2000.

In Docket No. RM96–1, the Commission has required that interstate pipelines communicate with their customers via the Internet. The purpose of this compliance filing is to make tariff changes entailed by that requirement and to incorporate the use of a new computer system as previously described in the Request for Extension of Time for KNW in Docket No. RM96–1–009, filed with the commission on May 24, 2000.

KNW requests that the Commission grant any other waivers of its regulations that the Commission may deem necessary to accept KNW's tariff sheet(s) to be effective August 1, 2000.

KNW states that copies of the filing were served upon KNW's jurisdictional customers, interested public bodies and all parties to the proceeding.

Any person desiring to be heard or to protest said filing should file a motion to intervene or a protest with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,

888 First Street, NE, Washington, DC 20426, in accordance with Sections 385.214 or 385.211 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. All such motions or protests must be filed in accordance with Section 154.210 of the Commission's Regulations. Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceedings. Any person wishing to become a party must file a motion to intervene. Copies of this filing are on file with the Commission and are available for public inspection in the Public Reference room. This filing may be viewed on the web at http://www.ferc.fed.us/online/ rims.htm (call 202-208-2222 for assistance).

David P. Boergers,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 00–17555 Filed 7–11–00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP98-150-002]

Millennium Pipeline Company, L.P.; Notice of Amendment

July 6, 2000.

Take notice that on June 28, 2000, Millennium Pipeline Company, L.P. (Millennium), 12801 Fair Lakes Parkway, Fairfax, Virginia 22030, filed in Docket No. CP09–150–002 an amendment to its pending application filed in Docket No. CP98–150–000, to reflect a route variation in Westchester County, New York, all as more fully set forth in the application to amend which is on file with the Commission and open to public inspection. This filing may be viewed on the web at http://www.ferc.fed.us/online/htm (call 202–208–2222 for assistance).

Millennium states that Millennium and the Public Service Commission of the State of New York (PSCNY) have identified an alternative pipeline route in Westchester County, New York which they believe could satisfy the safety concerns that have been expressed by the PSCNY. Millennium indicates that the alternative route for the most part departs from the powerline right-of-way of Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. and instead follows public highways and bike trails for most of its length.

Any person desiring to be heard or to make any protest with reference to said application should on or before July 27,